

Republic of the Philippines COMMUNITY-BASED MONITORING SYSTEM COUNCIL

CBMS Council Resolution No. 02, Series of 2021

APPROVING THE INCLUSION OF SELECTED NATIONAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES (NGAs) AND OTHER CONCERNED INSTRUMENTALITIES AS RESOURCE AGENCIES FOR COMMUNITY-BASED MONITORING SYSTEM (CBMS) IMPLEMENTATION

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11315 otherwise known as Community-Based Monitoring System Act was enacted on 17 April 2019, institutionalizing the conduct of the Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS) in every city and municipality in the country;

WHEREAS, Section 14 of RA 11315 provides for the creation of the CBMS Council composed of the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) and Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT), to be headed by the PSA, for purposes of achieving secure and efficient data sharing arrangements between and among concerned cities and municipalities and national government agencies to be used for their particular social protection and welfare programs and projects;

WHEREAS, Section 1, Rule XI of the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 11315 states that representatives from other government entities and other organizations may be invited to participate in the meetings of the Council as resource persons;

WHEREAS, the CBMS Council deemed it proper to establish a pool of National Government Agencies (NGAs) and other concerned instrumentalities which will serve as resource agencies to share their respective technical expertise and possible logistics support during the national operations of the CBMS. The pool of resource agencies shall be as follows:

- Department Agriculture
- Department of Health
- o Department of Social Welfare and Development
- Department of Education
- Housing and Urban Development Coordinating Council
- o Department of Labor and Employment
- Commission on Population and Development
- National Anti-Poverty Commission



- National Privacy Commission
- Philippine Institute for Development Studies
- o Philippine Statistical Research and Training Institute
- CBMS Network
- League of Provinces of the Philippines
- League of Cities of the Philippines
- Liga ng mga Barangay
- League of Municipalities of the Philippines
- Union of Local Authorities of the Philippines;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the CBMS Council approves the inclusion of the above listed national government agencies and other concerned instrumentalities as resource agencies for the CBMS implementation.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a CBMS Council member may move to include other government agencies and concerned instrumentalities in the pool of resource agencies as the need arises, subject to the concurrence of other members.

APPROVED, this 27th day of January 2021 in Quezon City, Metro Manila.

Signed:

CLAIRE DENNIS S. MAPA, Ph.D.

Chairperson Undersecretary National Statistician and Civil Registrar General Philippine Statistics Authority

EMMANUEL REY R. CAINTIC

Member Undersecretary for Digital Philippines Department of Information and Communications Technology

F. BONAGUA

Member Director, Bureau of Local Government Development Department of the Interior and Local Government

Attested by:

PLENEE GRACE J. CASTILLO Chairperson, CBMS Council Secretariat Interim Assistant National Statistician Community-Based Statistics Service Philippine Statistics Authority